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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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Scope 25-24.800 • 

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: The purpose of the rules is to implement 

Section 364.3376(3), F.S., to codify previous Commission orders 

that cap operator service rates, de-link the rate cap from the AT&T 

tariffed rates, and expand the scope of Commission rules to include 

price caps for LEC operator service providers. 

The effect of the propose amendments is to set rates to allow 

competition while protecting consumers from being subjected to 

excessive charges. 

____ .SuU8JECT AREA TO BE ADDRESSED: Defining the scope tv which rate caps 

----•wMill apply for the provioion of operator services. 

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY: 350.127(2), 364.3376(8), F.S. 

cr-.w _____ .LAW IMPLEMENTED: 364.01, 364.016, 364.337, 364.3376, F.S. 

CT~ ~-- "TF REQUESTED AND NOT DEEMED UNNECESSARY BY THE AGENCY HEAD A RULE 

Ll'; 
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DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOI:- WILL BE HELD AT THE TIME, DATE, AND PLACE 

SHOWN BELOW: 

RC· 
T!ME ~iD DATE: 10:00 a . m. Tuesday, October 2B, 1997 

PLACE: Room 152, Betty Easley Conference SL. 
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Way, Tallahassee, FL 

THE WORKSHOP REQUEST MUST BE SUBM:TTED IN WRITING WITHIN 21 DAYS OF 

THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE TO THE COMMISSION'S DIVISION OF RECORDS AND 

REPORTING, 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850. 

THE PERSON "'0 BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT 

IS: Natalie Montiero, Division of Communications, Florida Public 

Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-

0862. 

Any person requiring some accommodation at r..his workshop 

because of a physical impairment should call the Division of 

Records and Reporting at (850) 413-6770 at least five calendar days 

prior to the hearing. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please 

contact the Florida Public Service Commission using the Florida 

Relay Service, which can be reached at: 1-800-955-8771 (TDD). 

THE PRELIMINARY TEXT OF THE PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT IS: 

25-24.600 Application and Scope. 

(1) This Part applies to: 

(a) Every company, other than a rate-base regulated local 

exchange telecommunications company, that provides operator 

services as defined in Section 364.02, Florida Statutes (1995), 

(b) Every company that bills and collects in its own name for 

operator services provided by other entities, and 

(c) Call aggregators as defined in this Part. 

(2) In addition ~o the rules contained in this Part, every 

company providing operator services shall also comply with the 

rules contained in Part X of Chapter 25-24, F.A..C. 

(3) Each company subject to this Part may petition for 



. ' . . . • • 
exemption from applicable portions of Chapter 364, Florida 

Statutes, or for application of different requirements than those 

prescribed for telecommunications companies in Chapter 364, Florida 

Statutes, under the authority of Section 364.337, Flor1da Statutes 

(1995). 

Specific Authority: 350.127(2), 364.3376(8), FS. 

Law Implemented: 364.01, 364.3376, FS. 

History: New 9-6-93, amended 9-10-97L-______ _ 

25-24.610 Terms and Definitions; Rule Incorporated. 

( 1) For purposes of this Part, the following definitions 

apply: 

(a) ncall aggregatorw is any person or entity other than a 

certificated telecommunications company that, in the ordinary 

course of its operations, provides telecommunications service to 

any end user. Subject to the definition above, ~call dggregator" 

includes but is not limited to the following: 

1. Hotel as defined in Section 509.242 {1) (a), Florida 

Statutes (1995), 

2. Motel as detined in Section 509.242 11) (b), Florida 

Statutes (1995), 

3. Resort condominium as defined in Section 509.242 (1) (c), 

Florida Statutes (1995), 

4. Transient apartment as defined in Section 509.242 (1) (e), 

Florida Statutes (1995), 

5. Roominghouse as defined in Section 509.242 (1) (f), Florida 

Statutes (1995), 

6. Resort dwelling as defined in Section 509.242 (l)(g), 



• 
Florida Statutes (1995), 

7. schools required to corr.t->lY with any portion of Chapters 228 

and 246, Florida Statutes (1995), or Section 229.808, Florida 

Statutes (1995), 

8. Nursing home licensed under Section 400.062, Florida 

Statutes (1995), 

9. Assisted living facility licensed under Section 400.407, 

Florida Statutes (1995), 

10. Hospital licensed under section 395.003, Florida Statutes 

(1995), 

11. Timeshare plan as defined in Section 721.05(31). Florida 

Statutes (1995), 

12. Continuing care facility certificated under Section 

651.023, Florida Statutes (1995), and 

13. Homes, communities, or facilities funded or insured by the 

United States Department of Housing and Urban Develop~ent (HUDJ 

under 12 U.S.C.S. S 1701q (Law. Co-op. 1994) that sets forth the 

NaLional Housing Act program designed to aid the elderly. 

(b) "Conversation time" is the time during which two-way 

communication is possible between the calling and :alled party. 

(c) "End user• means a person who in~tiates or is billed for 

a telephone call. 

(d) •person-to-person• is a service whereby the person 

originating tbe cal+ specifies to the operator services provider's 

~ator a particular person to be reached. 
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1 ee~aifteei ,-.re-.aft~ le Seeeieft 36tr331fi(5), Fleriea Seae~tee 

(199§). •swrehaP!e' iael~~ee a~ty eA&r!e eillee 8f a eall 8!!regater 

that ie aeeeeia~eei wi~h a eall eillee ey afteeher eftei'Y• 

(2} In addition to the above, the following rules are 

incorporated herein by reference: 

Section 

25-4.003 

25-4.019 

25-4.020 

Title 

Definitions 

Records and Reports 

in General 

Location and Preservation 

of Recorda 

Portions 

Applicable 

All 

All 

(2) and ( 3) 

Specific Authority: 350.127(2), 364.3376(8), FS. 

Law Implemented: 364.011 364.016, 364.3376, FS. 

History: New 9-6-93, Amended 9-10-97~--------

25-24. 620 Service Requirements for Companies Providing Operator 

Services. 

(1) Every company providing operator services shall clearly 

state the name of the company upon answer and again ~~ter accepting 

billing information before the call is connected. 

(2) In its tariffs for and contracts with billing and 

collection agents and other companies providing oper5tor s~rvices, 

every company providing operator services shall require the other 

party to: 

(a) Allow end users to access, at no charge, all locally 

available interexchange ~ompanies via all locally available methods 

of access, including 10XXX, 950-XXXX and toll free access codes 
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such as 800 and 888; except that Feature Group A (seven~digit local 

number) access lines are exempt from this requirement; 

(b) Allow end users to access the universal telephone number 

"911", where operable, at no charge to the end user, and where not 

operable, to allow end users to access the operator of the provider 

of local exchange telecommunications services at no charge; 

(e) Re~ee all efta ~eer aialee 9 • leeal aRe al1 9 ealls to 

the preYiaer ef leeal eMehaftge ~eleee~ftieatieBa servieee ~ftless 

the efta ~aer a!ala the appropriate aeeeaa eeee fer his earrier of 

eheiee, a~eh ae 9§9, 899, 888, or 19~XX, afte 

~~ Route all end user dialed 1 ? and 0+ toll calls to the 

preselected carrier unless the end user dials the appropriate 

access code for his carrier of choice, such as 950, 800, 888 or 

10XXX; and 

jgl~ Route all end user dialed 0- calls to the ~perator of 

the provider of local exchange telecommunications services at no 

charge to the end user when no additional digits are dialed after 

f i •re seconds . 

(3J Each operator services provider shi-'.1 provide an 

opportunity for each caller to be identified by name to the called 

party before any collect calls may be completed. 

Specific Authority: 350.127(2), FS. 

Law Implemented: 364.01. 364.3376, FS. 

History: New g-6 - 93, Amended 1~16-96, 9-10-97~-------

25-24.630 Rate and Billing Requirements. 

(1} Seryices cbarged and billed anY end user by an Aft operator 

services prov1der for an intrastate call shall not exceed a rate of 



$.30 per minute plus the applicable surcharges for the following 

types of telephone calls: 

(a) A peraon-to-peraon call -- a surcharge of $3.25; efta~!• 

aftQ eill efta ~-·~· fte Me~e thaft the GeMMieeieft a~~Pe~e8 Paee fer 

ifttraetaee ealle1 

(b) A call tbat is not a Person-to-person call 

of Sl.75; 

a surcharge 

(3) The following operator-dialed aurcharges shall apply; 

(a) If the end user dials an access code and the number. the 

operator ttryiso• proyidor may charge tho end user an S.as 

surcharge: or 

(b} If the end user dials an access Code and requests the 

operator to dial the Dumber. the operator seryices provider may 

charge the end user a $1.15 surcharge. 

(4) For o- calls from pay telephone stations con.wleted by~ 

provider of local exchange telecommunications services. a set use 

fee of $.25 sball apply and shall be remitted to the pay telephone 

.Peryice proyicier. 

(5) An operator services provider shall t.ave current rate 

information readily ava~lable and provide this information orally 

to end users efta ~•ere upon reque9t prior·to connection~~ 

lil~ An operator services provider shall reqc:re that its 

certif1cated name ~the ft&Me ef ita eertifieatea 8illin~ ageftt 

appear on any telecommunications company's bill for regulated 

charges~..,. 

121~ An operator seryices provider shall require all calls 

&1!'e to be individually identified on each bill from a 
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telecommunications company sm M an end user's eHe Yse.. bill, 

including the date and start time of the call. call duration, 

origin and destination (by city or exchange name and telephone 

number), and type of call~, afte 

~~ An QDeratOr SeryiCIB proyider Shall proVide a toll-freP 

number for customer inquiries on the bill and maintain procedures 

adequate to allow the company to promptly receive and respond to 

such inquiries., aftS 

lil+fr An operator aoryices provider shall charge only for 

conversation time as rounded according to company tariffs. 

l!Ql~ An operator services provider shall not: 

{a} .l}eill or charge for uncompleted calls in areas where 

answer supervision is available or knowingly bill or charge for 

uncompleted calls in areas where answer supervision is not 

available .... :~ 

(b) ~ill for any collect call that has not been af&irmatively 

accepted by a person receiving the call regardless of whether the 

ca~l was processed by a live or automated operator~~ 

(c) D;ei11 for calls in increments greater than one minute~~ 

(d) Dbil1 or collect a surcharge levied by any entity, either 

directly or through its billing agent, except Commission-approved 

charges for pay telephone providers. 

Specific Authority 3SO.l27(2) FS. 

Law Implemented 364.01, 364.3376 FS. 

History--New 9-6-93. Affiended 

25-24.800 Scope . 

.ill 'I'his part applies only to Alternative Local Exchange 
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Companies. The provisions of Chapters 25-4, 25-9 or 25-14 shall not 

apply to Alternative Local Exchange Companies, unless specifically 

provided by this part. 

In addition to the rules contq~QCd in this ~rr., any 

A1teroatiye Lpcal ixcbanae COmpony which provides operator seryices 

in a call aqqreqator context shall al.;to comply with the rules 

contained in Part XIII of Chapter 25-24. F.A.C. 

Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS. 

Law Implemented 364.01, 364.337 FS. 

History--New 12-27-95, Amended._ ____ __ 




